1. Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

1.1 Market risk (Continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

The following table details the sensitivity of this Group to 5% of the change of foreign exchanges
rate from functional currency of related group entities (including: RMB and VND) to other foreign
currencies. Internal reports to senior management adopt such ratio of 5% which represents the
estimation of the management on the possible changes of foreign exchange rate. The Group’s foreign
exchange risk sensitivity analysis at the reporting date includes only monetary items denominated in
foreign currencies and does not consider the impact of the derivative financial instruments purchased.
Positive refers to an increase in profit before tax due to exchange rate changes, and negative refers
to a decrease in profit before tax due to exchange rate changes.

RMB

Amount for the year Amount for last year

Item Changes in the exchange rates
Impact on

profit before tax

Impact on
 Shareholder’s

equity
Impact on

profit before tax

Impact on
 Shareholder’s

equity

Entities using RMB as
  functional currency
USD Appreciation of 5% against RMB (26,494,637.16) (26,494,637.16) (32,343,331.71) (32,343,331.71)
USD Depreciation of 5% against RMB 26,494,637.16 26,494,637.16 32,343,331.71 32,343,331.71
EUR Appreciation of 5% against RMB 1,487,108.98 1,487,108.98 1,100,985.94 1,100,985.94
EUR Depreciation of 5% against RMB (1,487,108.98) (1,487,108.98) (1,100,985.94) (1,100,985.94)
JPY Appreciation of 5% against RMB 263,996.77 263,996.77 308,733.61 308,733.61
JPY Depreciation of 5% against RMB (263,996.77) (263,996.77) (308,733.61) (308,733.61)
HKD Appreciation of 5% against RMB 108,998.47 108,998.47 7,219.38 7,219.38
HKD Depreciation of 5% against RMB (108,998.47) (108,998.47) (7,219.38) (7,219.38)
GBP Appreciation of 5% against RMB 1,701.80 1,701.80 1,775.90 1,775.90
GBP Depreciation of 5% against RMB (1,701.80) (1,701.80) (1,775.90) (1,775.90)
AUD Appreciation of 5% against RMB 85,673.23 85,673.23 95,153.87 95,153.87
AUD Depreciation of 5% against RMB (85,673.23) (85,673.23) (95,153.87) (95,153.87)
Entities using VND as
  functional currency
USD Appreciation of 5% against VND 3,519,789.32 3,519,789.32 8,325,112.04 8,325,112.04
USD Depreciation of 5% against VND (3,519,789.32) (3,519,789.32) (8,325,112.04) (8,325,112.04)
EUR Appreciation of 5% against VND 40,242.65 40,242.65 – –

EUR Depreciation of 5% against VND (40,242.65) (40,242.65) – –

187ANNUAL REPORT 2021   FLAT GLASS GROUP CO., LTD.

(VII) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

1. Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

1.1 Market risk (Continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Group’s risks to the changes in cash flows of financial instruments arising from changes in
interest rates is primarily related to floating rate bank borrowings and floating rate bank deposits.
As at 31 December 2021, the Group’s floating borrowings amounted to RMB3,442,726,983.63 (31
December 2020: RMB1,987,233,870.02) (please refer to Notes (VI), 20 and 29). The management of